154-91

PATE

101619585

ER SHEET

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies): Siegfried Zeller Voest-Alpine Konstantin MILIONIS Industrieanlagenbau GmbH Johann Reidetschläger 44, Turmstrasse, Leopold Werner Kepplinger A-4020 Linz, Austria Johann Zirngast Johannes Schenk Austrian Corporation Roy Hubert Whipp Jr. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO Individuals Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? NO 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Execution Date: March 15, 2000 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 3/12/98B. Patent No.(s) A. Application No.(s) 09/505,559 Additional numbers attached? NO 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of documents involved: 1 correspondence concerning document should be mailed: OSTROLENK, FABER, GERB & SOFFEN, LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 1180 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036-8403 Enclosed as part of Check No. (previously submitted in check no. 001731) In the event the actual fee is greater than the payment submitted or is inadvertently not enclosed or if any additional fee due is not paid, the Patent and Trademark Office is authorized to charge the underpayment to Deposit Account No. 15-0700. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Idward a. Malue Edward A. Meilman Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 10



101505415

/2154-91

VER SHEET

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and Address of receiving party(ies): Siegfried Zeller Voest-Alpine Konstantin MILIONIS Industrieanlagenbau GmbH Johann Reidetschläger 44, Turmstrasse, Leopold Werner Kepplinger A-4020 Linz, Austria Johann Zirngast Johannes Schenk Austrian Corporation Roy Hubert Whipp Jr. Individuals Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? NO 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Execution Date: March 15, 2000 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 3/12/98B. Patent No.(s) A. Application No.(s) 09/505,559 Additional numbers attached? NO 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of documents involved: 1 correspondence concerning document should be mailed: OSTROLENK, FABER, GERB & SOFFEN, LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 1180 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036-8403 Enclosed as part of Check No. 001731 In the event the actual fee is greater than the payment submitted or is inadvertently not enclosed or if any additional fee due is not paid, the Patent and Trademark Office is authorized to charge the underpayment to Deposit Account No. 15-0700. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE /02/2000 DE RHE 00000123 09505559 40.00 02 8. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Robert C. Faber October 19 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

> PATENT REEL: 011522 FRAME: 0358

ASSIGNMENT

- Whereas we, 1) Siegfried ZELLER
 - 2) Konstantin MILIONIS
 - 3) Johann REIDETSCHLÄGER
 - 4) Leopold Werner KEPPLINGER
 - 5) Johann ZIRNGAST
 - 6) Johannes SCHENK
 - 7) Roy Hubert WHIPP Jr.

citizens of 1) to 6) Austria and 7) United States of America

residing at

- 1) 24 Anton-Oberschneider-Weg, A-4060 Leonding, Austria
- 2) A-8413 St. Georgen 122, Austria
- 3) 62 Bachlbergweg, A-4040 Linz, Austria
- 4) 7 Lahholdstrasse, A-4060 Leonding, Austria
- 5) 7 Blütenweg, A-4614 Marchtrenk, Austria
- 6) 8 Knabenseminarstrasse, A-4040 Linz, Austria
- 7) 116 Butler Street, Windermere, Fl. 34786, USA

have invented certain improvements in

PROCESS AND PLANT FOR THE DIRECT REDUCTION OF PARTICULATE IRON-OXIDE-CONTAINING MATERIAL

for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and whereas the firm Voest-Alpine Industrieanlagenbau GmbH, a company organized under the laws of Austria of 44, Turmstrasse, A-4020 Linz, Austria, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ten dollars, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said firm Voest-Alpine Industrieanlagenbau GmbH the full and exclusive right to the said invention, as described in the specification executed of even date by me, Siegfried ZELLER, by me, Konstantin MILIONIS, by me, Johann

> PATENT REEL: 011522 FRAME: 0359

REIDETSCHLÄGER, by me, Leopold Werner KEPPLINGER, by me, Johann ZIRNGAST, by me, Johannes SCHENK, by me, Roy Hubert WHIPP Jr.,

preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said firm Voest-Alpine Industrieanlagenbau GmbH as the Assignee, for their interest, for the sole use and behoof of said firm Voest-Alpine Industrieanlagenbau GmbH and their legal representatives.

We authorize and empower the said assignee, their successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

Signed at Linz this 15th day of March	, 2000.	×	Jeen
Signed at Linz this 15th day of March	, 2000.	X	Wiling
Signed at Linz this 15th day of March	, 2000.	X	Ridbardleys J.
Signed at Linz this 15th day of March	, 2000.	A	feull,
Signed at Linz this 15th day of March	, 2000.	X.	Edmyst

2

Signed at Linz this 15th day of March , 2000.

Signed at Linz

this 15th day of March , 2000.

Witness:

Dorfore Isolde

Date: March 15, 2000

Witness:

Date: March \$5, 2000

3